constructed of masonry, concrete block or brick on a foundation equivalent to outside 
wall specifications, less live load, as set forth in the most recently adopted City of 
Pasadena Building Code.   

Planter:  An area bounded by curb within a parking lot set aside for landscaping. 

A planter shall be no less than one hundred thirty-five (135) square feet with a minimum 
dimension of seven and one-half (7 1/2) feet from the inside curb.   

Plant material:  Living trees, shrubs, vines, ground covers, sod, flowering 

annuals, biennials and perennials. Plastic or other artificial plant simulations shall not